

# 12-4671-cv(L)

12-4708-cv(CON), 12-4765-cv(CON), 13-4719-cv(CON), 13-4750-cv(CON), 13-4751-cv(CON),  
13-4752-cv(CON), 14-32-cv(CON), 14-117-cv(CON), 14-119-cv(CON), 14-133-cv(CON), 14-157-cv(CON),  
14-159-cv(CON), 14-192-cv(CON), 14-197-cv(CON), 14-219-cv(CON), 14-225-cv(CON), 14-241-cv(CON),  
14-250-cv(CON), 14-266-cv(CON), 14-303-cv(CON), 14-331-cv(CON), 14-349-cv(CON), 14-404-cv(CON),  
14-422-cv(CON), 14-443-cv(CON), 14-480-cv(CON), 14-497-cv(CON), 14-530-cv(CON), 14-567-cv(CON),  
14-584-cv(CON), 14-606-cv(CON), 14-663-cv(CON), 14-837-cv(CON)

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE  
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York*

### JOINT FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS (MERCHANT APPELLANTS' JOINT BRIEF)

Stephen R. Neuwirth\*  
Sanford I. Weisburst  
Steig D. Olson  
Cleland B. Welton II  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
212-849-7000

Jeffrey I. Shinder†  
Gary J. Malone  
A. Owen Glist  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
212-350-2700

Thomas C. Goldstein\*†‡  
Eric F. Citron  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Suite 404  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
202-362-0636

Michael J. Canter‡  
Robert N. Webner  
Kenneth J. Rubin  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-464-6327

Gregory A. Clarick‡  
CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP  
220 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
212-633-4310

*(Parties listed on inside cover)*

---

---

*\*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant  
Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.*

*†Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

*Coborn's Incorporated; D'Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.; Jetro Holdings, LLC;  
Affiliated Foods Midwest Cooperative, Inc.; National Association of Convenience  
Stores (NACS); National Community Pharmacists Association (NCPA);  
National Cooperative Grocers Association (NCGA); National Grocers  
Association (NGA); National Restaurant Association (NRA); and NATSO Inc.;*

*And Objectors-Appellants*

*7-Eleven, Inc.; Academy, Ltd. d/b/a Academy Sports Outdoors; Aldo US Inc. d/b/a Aldo  
and Call It Spring; Alon USA, LP (Alon Brands); Amazon.com, Inc.; American Eagle

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The Underlying Anticompetitive Conduct .....	7
II. The Settlement Negotiations And Agreement.....	10
III. Reactions To The Settlement.....	17
IV. The Objections And Their Rejection By The District Court.....	20
A. Objections To The Release Of Monetary Claims .....	20
B. Cohesion Objections .....	21
C. Objections To Adequacy Of Representation.....	24
D. Objections To The Scope Of The Release .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	31
I. The District Court’s Judgment Impermissibly Extinguishes Class Members’ Individualized Claims For Money Damages Without Providing Opt-Out Rights.....	31
A. Both the Due Process Clause and Rule 23 mandate that class members have the right to opt out and pursue their individualized legal claims.....	31

B.	The certification of the (b)(2) settlement class must be vacated because it extinguishes merchants’ individualized legal claims without providing an opt-out right. ....	36
1.	The settlement, on its face, releases individualized monetary claims. ....	36
2.	The settlement has the effect of releasing a host of individualized legal claims. ....	38
C.	There is no legitimate justification for denying merchants opt-out rights.....	42
1.	There is no merit to the district court’s theory that a non-opt-out class was permissible because the settlement provides its members no monetary relief.....	42
2.	Rule 23(b)(2) does not allow the certification of monetary claims that arise in the future for the purpose of creating “litigation peace.” .....	45
II.	The Mandatory Class Lacked The Required Cohesion Of Interests. ....	46
A.	The greatest degree of cohesion is required for mandatory settlement classes. ....	47
B.	The merchants bound to the (b)(2) class in this case were too diverse for a single, indivisible injunction, and the settlement does not treat those class members equally.....	51
1.	Class members had varying interests in the broad set of claims that the settlement purported to release. ....	51
2.	Class members had varying interests in the one claim on which limited relief was actually provided.....	54
3.	The relief on the Complaint’s surcharging claim does not constitute an indivisible injunction. ....	60
C.	The district court’s cohesion analysis ignored these flaws. ....	61
III.	The Settlement Violates The Requirement Of Rule 23(a)(4) That The Class Members Receive Adequate Representation. ....	64

- A. Adequate representation requires separate representatives and counsel for subgroups with divergent interests.....65
- B. The (b)(2) and (b)(3) classes had antagonistic interests and could not be adequately represented by common representatives and counsel. ....66
- C. There is no substitute for independent and adequate representation. ....73
  - 1. Overlap.....73
  - 2. Results.....76
- IV. By Releasing All Future Antitrust Claims, Including Claims That Far Exceed The Scope Of The Complaint, The Settlement Violates Controlling Precedent And Exceeds The Power Of A Federal Court.....78
  - A. The settlement unlawfully releases future antitrust claims.....78
  - B. The settlement unlawfully releases claims beyond the scope of the present litigation. ....81
    - 1. The settlement improperly releases unripe future claims. ....82
    - 2. The settlement improperly releases present claims beyond the scope of the case.....85
- CONCLUSION.....89
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	30, 79
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Am. Safety Equip. Corp. v. J. P. Maguire &amp; Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	79
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	30, 85, 88
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	48
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26, 36
<i>E &amp; L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	83
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2444388 (7th Cir. June 2, 2014).....	73
<i>Fox Midwest Theatres, Inc. v. Means</i> , 221 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	80
<i>Gaines v. Carrollton Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	80
<i>Gerber v. MTC Elec. Techs. Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	26

*Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) .....34

*Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.*,  
195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....35

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) .....35

*In re Joint E. and S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.*,  
982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) .....73

*Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) .....48

*Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.*,  
349 U.S. 322 (1955)..... 30, 79, 80, 81, 82

*Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs*,  
216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) .....48

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....31

*In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.*,  
957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992) .....26

*M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry*,  
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) .....48

*Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Graham-Field, Inc.*,  
1997 WL 166497 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1997) .....80

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 79, 81

*Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.*,  
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 81, 84



*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....passim

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... passim

*Prime Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Steinegger*,  
904 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1990) .....82

*Robertson v. NBA*,  
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977) .....84

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.*,  
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 47, 48

*In re St. Jude Med., Inc.*,  
425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) .....47

*Sanjuan v. Am. Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology, Inc.*,  
40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1994) .....80

*Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001),  
*vacated in part on other grounds*,  
539 U.S. 111 (2003)..... 35, 41, 75

*TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.*,  
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 36, 82

*Three Rivers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975) .....80

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 7, 38

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 2, 35, 51, 87

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....passim

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 44, 84

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....84

**Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) .....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(B) .....69

**Other Authorities**

James Grimmelman, *Future Conduct and the Limits of Class-Action Settlements*, 91 N.C. L. Rev. 387 (2013) .....82, 84

Benjamin Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967) .....44

Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.25[5][e] .....66
